Amendment to Professional Service Agreement between Milwaukee County and Baker Tilly Virchow Krause, LLP for CAFR and Other Financial Assistance

This amendment, entered into on March 15, 2019, is the third amendment to the professional services contract between Milwaukee County and Baker Tilly Virchow Krause, LLP, dated June 10, 2015. All terms of the contract as per the first amendment, dated November, 11, 2016, shall remain effective except as follows:    
· The term of the contract shall extent through December 31, 2019.
· Contract Section 1 (Scope of Services) shall include Contractor assistance with the compilation and completion of the Milwaukee County Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the year ended December 31, 2018 (2018 CAFR).
Contract Section 1 shall also include services whereby Contractor documents the Comptroller’s year-end closing procedures for capital debt, OPEB, and pension.  The rate to be billed for this service shall not exceed $109 per hour.
· The contract maximum shall be increased $45,000 from $70,000 to $115,000.  However, the maximum amount Contractor is allowed to bill under this contract for services rendered during 2019 is $69,457.         
· County shall provide Contractor, at County cost, one license for Caseware software usage until issuance of the 2018 CAFR.
· The names Naushad Moolla and Kweku Koomson shall be removed from Contract Section 2 (Staffing).  
· Hourly rates by staff classification listed in Contract Section 5 (Compensation) shall be increased to the following:

Classification

Rate
Partner

$275
Manager

$184


Senior

$150


Staff

$109


Clerical

  $92
· Contract Sections 11 (Indemnity) and 12 (Insurance) are replaced by the following updated provisions:
11.   INDEMNITY
The Contractor shall indemnify and save the County harmless from all claims, demands, liability, losses, damages and causes of action arising out of its performance of this contract relating to property damage, bodily injury or death caused solely by the Contractor including their negligent acts or omissions.

Because of the importance of management’s representation to an effective audit, the County agrees to release and indemnify the Contractor, its personnel and Subcontractor from any liability and costs relating to Contractor’s or Subcontractor’s services under this agreement attributable to any misrepresentations by management.  This provision shall apply to any claim of any kind, including the negligence of either party.
The County shall indemnify and save harmless the Contractor and Subcontractor from all claims, demands, liability, losses, damages and causes of action arising out of its performance of this contract relating to property damage, bodily injury or death caused solely by the County including their negligent acts or omissions.

Neither party shall be liable for breach-of-contract damages that the breaching party could not reasonably have foreseen on entry into this agreement.

The Contractor is an independent member of Baker Tilly International. Baker Tilly International Limited is an English company. Baker Tilly International provides no professional services to clients. Each member firm is a separate and independent legal entity and each describes itself as such. The Contractor is not Baker Tilly International’s agent and does not have the authority to bind Baker Tilly International or act on Baker Tilly International’s behalf. None of Baker Tilly International, the Contractor, nor any of the other member firms of Baker Tilly International has any liability for each other’s acts or omissions. The name Baker Tilly and its associated logo is used under license from Baker Tilly International Limited.
12.
INSURANCE
The Contractor agrees to evidence and maintain proof of financial responsibility to cover costs as may arise from claims of tort, statutes and benefits under Workers' Compensation laws and/or vicarious liability arising from employees.  Such evidence shall include insurance coverage for Workers' Compensation claims as required by the State of Wisconsin, including employers’ liability and business insurance covering general liability and automobile coverage in the following minimum amounts:
Type of Coverage
Minimum Limits

Wisconsin Workers’ Compensation


of Proof of All States Coverage
Statutory/Waiver of Subrogation


Employer’s Liability
$500,000/$500,000/$500,000

Comprehensive General Liability


Bodily Injury & Property
$1,000,000 Per Occurrence


Damage (Incl. Personal Injury,


Fire, Legal & Contractual
$2,000,000 General Aggregate

Products & Completed Operations)
Professional Liability
$5,000,000 per occurrence or claims



Made with an extended reporting period

Automobile Liability


Bodily Injury & Property Damage
$1,000,000 Per Accident


All autos owned non-owned and/or hired


Uninsured / Underinsured Motorists
Per Wisconsin Requirements

Excluding the professional liability insurance, the County shall be named as additional insured, as its interests may appear, and be afforded a thirty (30) day written notice of cancellation or non-renewal. A waiver of subrogation shall be afforded in favor of Milwaukee County on the workers’ compensation coverage. A certificate indicating the above coverages shall be submitted for review and approval by the County for the duration of this agreement. The insurance specified above shall be placed with a Carrier approved to do business in the State of Wisconsin.  All carriers must be “A” rated or better per AM Best’s Rating Guide or unless otherwise mutually agreed upon by both parties.  Additional information as to policy form, retroactive date, discovery provisions and applicable retentions, shall be submitted to the County, if requested, to obtain approval of insurance requirements.  Any deviations, including use of purchasing groups, risk retention groups, etc., or requests for waiver from the above requirements shall be submitted in writing to the County for approval prior to the commencement of activities under this agreement.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this CONTRACT AMENDMENT on the day, month and year first above written.

MILWAUKEE COUNTY:
CONTRACTOR:

BAKER TILLY VIRCHOW KRAUSE, LLP
By:
______________________________
By:
____________________________

Scott B. Manske, Comptroller

John A. Knepel, Partner

Date:
________________________
Date:
_______________________
Approved for execution and as to appropriate
Approved with Regards to County

Use of a Professional Service contract, form and
Ordinance Chapter 42

Independent contractor Status by Corporation

Counsel

By:
______________________________
By:
____________________________

Corporation Counsel

Rick Norris, Director, CBDP Division

Date:
____________________________________
Date:
______________________    _
Approved by Risk Management:
Approved by Comptroller:
By:
______________________________
By:
____________________________


Paul Schwegel

Scott B. Manske, Comptroller


Date:
________________________
Date:
_______________________
Approved by County Executive:
Approved as compliant under sec.



59.42(2)(b)5, Stats:
By:
______________________________
By:
____________________________


Chris Abele, County Executive

Corporation Counsel


Date:
________________________
Date: ________________________
_______________________
-1-

